Rule 2.47

{a) tnsert full
name{s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) insen date

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Green's of Southery Limiled 06291764
In the Court case number
High Count of Justice, Chancery Division, 3118 of 2012
Manchester Distnict Registry

{fult name of court)

I {a)

Dawvid Bennett

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza
Colmore Circus
Birmingham

B4 6AT

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b) 20 September 2013 {b) 14 October 2013
s

S /)

.,

/&rﬁ nistrator(s)

Dated i [ \2_’] 1%
Contact Details
You do not have to qive any contact David Bennett
information 1n the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Colmore Plaza
contact you Jf there 1s a query on the Colmore Circus
torm Birmingham
B4 6AT
The contact information that you give 0161 953 6300
will be wisible 1o searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
ublic record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t 1o the

Registrar of Compames at -
‘l“ l’ lml “"“'" ’" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“AZN2IOPF* )
A29

12/12/2013 #139

COMPANIES HOUSE

Soltware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

12

13

Qur Ref DJB/ZLC/BZM/TXA/G00741/

To the creditors

Retovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornion UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

9 Spinningfields
11 December 2013 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0):61 953 6900

Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 553 6405
www grant thornton ¢o uk

Green's of Southery Limited - In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry, No 3118 of 2012
Introduction
Following my appointment as adminstrator of the above Company by the directors on
8 October 2012, I now report on the progress of the administration to 14 October 2013 and
artach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
pertod from 20 September 2013 to 14 October 2013 and alse for the whole administranon
to date

¢ Appendx B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the adnumistrator 1n the period
20 September 2013 to 14 October 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred 1 the period

* Appendx C, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additonal informauon from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the admimstrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Paul Addison was also appointed as admuimstrator on 8 October 2012 but has now left the
firm and was removed from this case with effect from 14 October 2013

David Bennett 1s authorised by the Insolvency Practioners Association to act as an
msolvency practitioner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 06291764

Registered office ¢/ o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chariered Accountants

Grant Thomton UK LLP s @ member fim of Grant Thomion Intemational Lid {GTIL) @TIL and the mambar #rms ara not & wordwide parinershup Sanvicas ara dalivered by the member frms GTIL and
23 memipe: firms are not agends of, and de not obiigate one anathar and are nol kzble for cne another's #cts of omissions Please ses grant thomion.co uk iar further detais

Grani Thomton LK LLP Is & imred Ezbrity partnesshep iegestersd n England and Wates No OCJ07742 Registered office Grant Thomton Housa Melion Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A list o members ls available from our registered cifica

Gram Thomian UK LLP is euthorised and regulated by the Financal Conduct Authodty
A Ist of personnef permtted by Granl Thamion to sccept apponiments as insolvency p And of thatr respecth g bockes may be inspeciad at the above address




33

34

35

36

43

44

Progress report

Trade debtors

As previously reported, ABN AMRO Commercial Finance PLC (ABN) provided a
confidenual invoice discounung facility to the Company and holds a fixed and floaung charge
ovet the Company's assets

I have continued to assist ABN wath the collection of book debts and have now settled 22
accounts Debtor realisattons to date total £292,789 Book debt receipts have been paid
directly into ABN's account and, as such, do not appear in the Admumstrators' receipts and
payments account attached at Appendx A

There are two debtor accounts which remain outstanding, I am contunung to work with
ABN and our solicitors, Squure Sanders (UK) LLP, to recover the remainmng debts due to the
Company

Outcome to the secured creditor

At the date of our appomntment, ABN's indebtedness was £212,977 in respect of the
Company's confidential invoice discounting facility, before applying any charges In addition,
the Company had entered into a secured guarantee whereby 1t guaranteed the indebtedness of
an associated company, Pet Brokers UK Lumuted to ABN Furthermore, ABN 15 also owed
£177,500 by the Company in respect of & loan provided under the Enterprise Finance
Guarantee scheme

Based on current rezlisations and anticipated future realisanons, ABN s likely to suffer a
shortfall against 1ts total lending

Qutcome to the preferential and unsecured creditors
As previously advised, it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable distributions
to be made to the preferential and unsecured creditors

Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

My fees for acung as admunistrator have been fixed by reference to my ume costs, as resolved
by the secured and preferental creditors on 11 December 2012 Tume costs from

8 October 2012 to 14 October 2013 total £172,448 representing 749 hours at an average of
£230 per hour An analysts of ume in accordance with the SIP 9 15 attached at Appendix C

As set out In my receipts and payments account, fees drawn to date are £90,000

In addition, T have drawn expenses of {1,522 i respect of travel and storage costs
Background mnformation regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www msolvency-pracutoners org uk (navigate via Regulavon and Guidance' to 'Creditors

Guides to Fees')  Alternatively, we wall supply thts information by post on request Time 15
charged in 6 muinute units




Other expenses incurred by the administrator

I have provided at Appendis B, a summary of my expenses charged and accrued during the
pertod 8 October 2012 to 14 October 2013

Other matters

If you should requure any further informauon i respect of the contents of this report, please
contact Becky Mutten on 0161 953 6427

Yours fathfully
for behalf of Green's of Southery Limited

Dawvnid Bennett
Admunstrator

The affairs, business and property of Green's of Southery Limited are being managed by
David Bennett, appomred as admuniserator on 8 October 2012

Enc



Green's of Southery Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 8 October 2012 to 14 October 2013

Appendix A

From From
08/10/2012 20/09/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 19/09/2013 14/10/2013 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Sales 41,739 76 000 41,739 76
Plant & Machnery 75,000 00 000 75,000 00
Scrap metal 6,801 74 000 6,801 74
Stock 7,000 00 000 7,000 00
VAT Refund 6,275 61 000 6,275 61
Cash at Bank 2,943 92 000 2,943 92
Bank/ISA InterestGross 2133 000 2133
Vat on Sales 16,292 34 000 16,292 34
HMRC - VAT recetved/pad (12,900 29) 17,266 49 4,366 20
143,174 41 17,266 49 160,440 90
Payments
Gas For Use 1n Trading 2,853 53 000 2,853 53
Rates 746 60 000 746 60
Heat & Light 3,903 62 229307 6,196 69
Carriage 1,063 33 000 1,063 33
Insurance 2,789 05 000 2,789 05
Professional Fees 6,095 00 000 6,095 00
Bank Charges 1500 000 1500
Hire of Equipment 1,376 05 000 1,376 G5
Property Expenses 22417 000 224 17
Net Wages 9,517 57 000 9,517 57
ROT 30000 000 300 00
Adminustrators Fees 90,000 00 000 90,000 00
Administrators Expenses 1,522 29 000 1,522 29
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 34008 000 340 08
Legal Fees (1) 8703 000 8703
Storage Costs 36675 000 366 75
Re-Direction of Mail 110 00 000 11000
Statutory Advertising 76 50 000 76 50
Bank Charges 6000 000 60 00
Vat on Purchases 21,439 26 458 61 21,897 87
142,885 83 2,751 68 145,637 51
Net Receipts/(Payments) 288.58 14,514 81 14,803 39




Page 2 of 2

Green's of Southery Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 8 October 2012 to 14 October 2013

Appendix A

From From

08/10/2012 20/09/2013

Statement to to
of Affairs 19/09/2013 14/10/2013 Total
£ £ £ £

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account N1B 2909 13 288 58 14,514 81 14,803 39
288 58 14,514.81 14,803.39

IPS SQL Ver 201001

20 November 2013 14 46



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses mncurred by

the administrators in the period

Charged/incurted | Cumulatuve Of which paid
1n pertod chatged/incurred | to 14/10/2013
20/09/2013 to to 14/10/2013
14/10/2013
£ £ L
Joint admimistrators'
fees.
Time costs 4,586 45 172,448 10 90,000
Expenses 146 25 1,668 54 1,522 29
Professional fees
Insol Employee Solutions 000 67500 67500
Lamited
Electrical Engineering 000 1,200 00 1,200 00
Services
Pinfields Limited 000 120 060 12000
George Hazell & Co 000 4.440 00 4,440 00
Legal fees
William Fry 000 8703 8703
|
| Insurance’
\ JLT Specrality Limuted 000 278905 2,789 05




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the admunistrator's remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commurtees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Supporr staff (e secreranes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t

From From

01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £

Partners up to 580 600

Managers up to 440 455

Admunistrators up to 310 320

Asststants and support staff up 210 220

to

Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates whach
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limmits or AA recommended rates VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary




£b $1 £T02/11/07 vo paug

(o301

B
0Z 0£T 1 8HY'TLT |TIT64L
00 0OE 000ETT o1 L
I8 5E2 00 6££°02 {0P 98
6E SST 00STL'1L [SB08Z
SE T 00090’z {058
BS 15 S 898’87 5L PIT
10 88T SE S9TLk 115 1S
ajey
AlUH Bay 3 SIH

—m‘ﬂ.ﬁva‘wn LL 19T

{
Is6 91

00 £10'T

i

00508's  SZ0S

0000E |00z
.

S6LIE 0022

I
0S 6£§°S | £5 921

E) SIH

10JENS|UILPY

SE B5E'TE |61 LPT

000ZZ'€ [0S b1

00 SEPPT [0S 59

0o00T'T  |00S

0s T5b's SL T

S8 151°8

t LE

BARNIIAI

1]
S 9TT'T0T | O£ OEE
0D 0ET'Z ot s
_oo ZEQ'9T [OL ¥S
_cc SBY'IS [0 591
05 p66'6T |5k 29
00 £85'2T {56 SE
3 SIH
Jabeuepy

LOJUIOY | JuBI) @

000°06 7 . (PwiL) Ijep 03 p3||1q S39) |EI0Y,

0D BTL'T |SBE =308
I payisseun
00 Q1T L4 Buipeay,
| sessy
| 0 uonesIeIy
Amx“_ 099 s T suopebnsasur
”ﬁ powad sIelH
|00 zvz g5 SIoIpu)
ﬂ bujuuelg pue
100 £04 S8 1 HOIRSINILIPY
Pt

%) SIH

puped

UOSIaA pajetad

Jie)ap - UOISIaA J0AX3

DIBpUETs - UOBIaA JO0Xg

pJepus

£10Z/01/FT ©1 Z102/01/80 pouad uorpesuel]
NWo ‘uonenstuwpy  (s)qof
SISATYNY 1502 IKIL 6 dIS - THL00Z0ED - RENSIVIWPY Ul - pR3IUL AI3YINos JO S5 Ud319




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

1 If

()  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
()  asecured creditor, or
(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 3% in value of the

unsecured creditors (includmg the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permssion of the court upon an applicaton made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admmustrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statement requuired by Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the adtmirustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2)  The admunusteator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the adnunustrator constders that
(1) the time or cost of preparauon of the nformauon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to wviolence agamnst
any person, of
(nr) the admumstrator 15 subject to an oblhigation of confidentality n respect of
the informaton, ‘
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the admanistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

4 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
pre] g ty of paragrap
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(M

(1A)

(1B)

&)

(3

“)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including thar creditor) or the perrmussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Apphcation may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneratuon charged by the adminstrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admimstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the admunustrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, 1n the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b}, mnappropnate ‘

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made |
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first ‘
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses 1n quesuon

{"the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not de so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the apphicant may require the court to list the application
for a without nouce hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue fot 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearng, send to the adminustrator a
notice staung the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adrmmstrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  anorder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i questuon be treated
as not being expenses of the admumistration !

(¢)  an order that the admiustrator or the admuntstrator's petsonal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

[eport

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration



